184.11	  204.97
11	 Share Capital
	 Authorised Share Capital
	 2000000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each	 200.00	 200.00
	 125000 Preference Shares of Rs. 100 each	 125.00	 125.00
				   325.00	 325.00
	 Issued, Subscribed and Paid up
	 1331900 Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each fully paid 	 133.19	 133.19
	 Add: forfeited shares	 0.07	 0.07
				   133.26	  133.26

The Company has issue only one class of Share refer to as Equity Shares having a par value of Rs. 10 each. Each holde
of Equity Share is entitled to one vote per shae held. The Company declares and pays dividends in Indian Rupees. The
Dividend proposed by the Board of Directors is subject to the approval of Shareholders in the ensuing General Meeting
except in case of interim dividend.
In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of Equity Shares will be entitled to receive any of the remaining
assets of the Company, after distribution of all preferential amounts. However, no such preferential amounts exist currently.
The distribution will be in proportion to the number of Equity Shares held by the Shareholders.
The details of Shareholders holding more than 5% of the aggregate shares in the Company:-

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021
(Rupees in lakhs)

			   As at	 As at
			   31st March, 2021	 31st March, 2020

NAME OF SHAREHOLDER As at 31st March, 2021 As at 31st March, 2020
 No. of
Shares

% held  No. of
Shares

% held

SANJAY RAJGARHIA  636,282 47.77  611,938 45.94

ESSVEE FISCAL LLP  142,347 10.69  138,247 10.38

FARIDABAD PAPER MILLS PRIVATE LIMITED  200,277 15.04  200,277 15.04

PARTICULARS As at 31st March, 2021 As at 31st March, 2020
  No. of
Shares

Rupees
in Lakhs

  No. of
Shares

Rupees
in Lakhs

Balance at the beginning of the year  1,331,900  133.19  1,331,900  133.19

Issued during the year  -   -   -   -

Balance at the end of the year  1,331,900  133.19  1,331,900  133.19

Reconciliation of the Equity shares outstanding

(69)

49th Annual Report 2020-2021
CIN No.: L72100DL1972PLC005971

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021
(Rupees in lakhs)

12	 Other Equity
	 Securities Premium
	 As per last Balance Sheet	 	 99.89 		  99.89

	 General Reserve
	 As per last Balance Sheet	 	 146.80		  146.80

	 Retained Earnings
	 As per last Balance Sheet	  2,383.42 		   2,122.56
	 Profit for the year	  77.17 	  2,460.59 	  260.86 	  2,383.42

	 Other comprehensive income
	 As per last Balance Sheet	 (5.49)		  (3.12)
	 Ind AS Adjustments	 4.41 	 (1.08)	 (2.37)	 (5.49)
				   	  2,706.20 		   2,624.62
Nature and description of reserve :
(i)	 Securities Premium :  The amount received in excess of face value of the equity shares is recognised in Securities

Premium Reserve. It can be utilised in accordance with the provisions of the Act, to issue bonus shares, to provide for
premium on redemption of shares or debentures, write-off equity related expenses like underwriting costs etc.

(ii)	 General Reserve : It represents the portion of the net profit which the Company has transferred, before declaring
dividend pursuant to the earlier provision of Companies Act,1956. Mandatory transfer to General Reserve is not required